

No. 24-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DR. RONALD LUBETSKY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MATTHEW J. PELCOWITZ

CHAPMAN LAW GROUP

701 Waterford Way, Suite 340

Miami, FL 33126

(305) 712-7177

RONALD W. CHAPMAN II

Counsel of Record

CHAPMAN LAW GROUP

1441 West Long Lake Road,

Suite 310

Troy, MI 48098

(248) 644-6326

rwchapman@

chapmanlawgroup.com

Counsel for Petitioner

130289



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS AND RULINGS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
A. Factual Background	10
B. The Court of Appeals' Decision.....	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	17
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS AND IS DIFFICULT TO RECONCILE WITH THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT	21
A. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED ON THE DISJUNCTIVE VERSUS CONJUNCTIVE READING	22
B. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S CASE LAW	27
II. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE AN IMPORTANT ISSUE	29
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED FEBRUARY 13, 2024.....	1a
APPENDIX B — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED MAY 7, 2024	5a
APPENDIX C — EXCERPTS OF TRANSCRIPT IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, FILED OCTOBER 31, 2022	7a
APPENDIX D — EXCERPTS OF TRANSCRIPT IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, FILED NOVEMBER 1, 2022	17a
APPENDIX E — TRANSCRIPT OF EXCERPT, TESTIMONY OF DR. MARK RUBENSTEIN IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, MIAMI DIVISION, FILED JANUARY 9, 2024	21a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	17, 29
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	10, 20, 29
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	28
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958)	28, 29
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	28
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 597 U.S. 450 (2022)	15, 16, 17, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Abovyan</i> , 988 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2021)	15, 16, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Badia</i> , 490 F.2d 296 (1st Cir. 1973)	5
<i>United States v. Bauer</i> , 82 F.4th 522 (6th Cir. 2023)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Belfiore</i> , No. 22-20, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 11311 (2d Cir. May 9, 2024)	23
<i>United States v. Blanton</i> , 730 F.2d 1425 (11th Cir. 1984)	6
<i>United States v. Bothra</i> , No. 2:18-cr-20800, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84971 (E.D. Mich. May 11, 2022)	23
<i>United States v. Cardwell</i> , 71 F.4th 1122 (8th Cir. 2023)	25
<i>United States v. Chin</i> , 795 F.2d 496 (5th Cir. 1986)	6
<i>United States v. Chube</i> , 538 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>United States v. Cristobal</i> , No. 23-6107, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 8380 (2d Cir. Apr. 8, 2024)	23
<i>United States v. Davila</i> , 569 U.S. 597 (2013)	16
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 49 F.4th 589 (1st Cir. 2022)	22, 23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Elder</i> , 682 F.3d 1065 (8th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>United States v. Fellman</i> , 549 F.2d 181 (10th Cir. 1977).....	6
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 511 F.2d 1062 (7th Cir. 1975).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Heaton</i> , 59 F.4th 1226 (11th Cir. 2023).....	17, 22, 26
<i>United States v. Hitzig</i> , 63 Fed. Appx. 83 (4th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>United States v. Hofschulz</i> , No. 21-3403 & 21-3404, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 15366 (7th Cir. Jun. 25, 2024).....	24
<i>United States v. Hurwitz</i> , 459 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>United States v. Jong Hi Bek</i> , 493 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2007)	7, 24
<i>United States v. Kabov</i> , No. 19-50083, No. 19-50089, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 18214 (9th Cir. Jul. 18, 2023).....	24
<i>United States v. Kahn</i> , 58 F.4th 1308 (10th Cir. 2023).....	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. King</i> , 898 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>United States v. Lamartiniere</i> , 100 F.4th 625 (5th Cir. 2024)	23
<i>United States v. Maye</i> , 649 Fed. Appx. 15 (2d Cir. 2016)	22
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 278 Fed. Appx. 214 (3d Cir. 2008)	7
<i>United States v. Merrill</i> , 513 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>United States v. Mikaitis</i> , 33 F.4th 393 (7th Cir. 2022)	24
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975)	3, 4, 5, 9, 17
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , No. 1:22-cr-20255-DPG-1 (2024)	13
<i>United States v. Motley</i> , No. 21-10296, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 34494 (9th Cir. Dec. 29, 2023)	24
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 383 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2004)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Oppong</i> , No. 21-3003, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 9475 (6th Cir. Apr. 8, 2022)	23
<i>United States v. Potter</i> , 616 F.2d 384 (9th Cir. 1979)	6
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 74 F.4th 134 (3d Cir. 2023)	23
<i>United States v. Rosen</i> , 582 F.2d 1032 (5th Cir. 1978)	8, 9, 12, 18
<i>United States v. Rosenberg</i> , 515 F.2d 190 (9th Cir. 1975)	6
<i>United States v. Simon</i> , 12 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2021)	22
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 573 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Smithers</i> , 92 F.4th 237 (4th Cir. 2024)	25
<i>United States v. Titus</i> , 78 F.4th 595 (3d Cir. 2023)	23
<i>United States v. Tobin</i> , 676 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2012)	16, 21, 26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 850 Fed. Appx. 546 (9th Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014).....	28
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
21 U.S.C. § 822(b)	4
21 U.S.C. § 823(f)	4
21 U.S.C. § 841(a).....	1, 4, 11, 16, 17, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
21 C.F.R. 1306	9
21 C.F.R. § 1306.04(a)	2, 5, 15, 16, 17, 21, 22, 27, 28
71 Fed. Reg. 52,720 (Sept. 6, 2006)	9
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 456.44(3)(a)	2, 12, 19, 31
Harrison Anti-Narcotic Law, 38 Stat. 785	5

Cited Authorities

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Christopher Brown, *DOJ Keeps Up Pressure on Doctors Who Prescribe Opioids Illegally*, Bloomberg Law, Jan. 24, 2020, <https://perma.cc/5WN2-YD2X>.....20

H. R. Rep. No. 91-14444

Jeffrey A. Singer, *The War on Drugs is Also a War on Pain Patients*, Cato Institute, Apr. 1, 2024, <https://www.cato.org/blog/war-drugs-also-war-pain-patients>.....30

John J. Mulrooney II and Katherine E. Legel, *Current Navigation Points in Drug Diversion Law: Hidden Rocks in Shallow, Murky, Drug-Infested Waters*, 101 Marq. L. Rev. 333 (2017), <https://scholarship.law.marquette.edu/mulr/vol101/iss2/3>.....17

Laura Kiesel, *Chronic Pain: The “Invisible” Disability*, Harv. Health Blog, Apr. 28, 2017, <https://www.health.harvard.edu/blog/chronic-pain-the-invisible-disability-2017042811360>.....19

Letter of 30 State Attorneys General to Administrator of DEA, 151 Cong. Rec. 6974 (2005)30

Report of the President’s Advisory Commission on Narcotic and Drug Abuse 56-57 (1963)4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
S. Michaela Rikard, et al., <i>Chronic Pain Among Adults—United States, 2019–2021</i> , CDC, Apr. 14, 2023, https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/72/wr/mm7215a1.htm	29
Sam Whitehead and Andy Miller, <i>Chronic Pain Patients Struggle to get Opioid Prescriptions Filled, Even as CDC Eases Guidelines</i> , CNN Health, Mar. 17, 2023, https://www.cnn.com/2023/03/17/health/opioid-chronic-pain-cdc-guidelines-khn-partner/index.html	19
Shaun Boyd, <i>Colorado Lawmaker Introduces Bill to Provide Easier Access to Opioids for Chronic Pain Sufferers</i> , CBS News, Mar. 3, 2023, https://www.cbsnews.com/colorado/news/lawmaker-introduces-bill-provide-easier-access-opioids-chronic-pain-sufferers/	30
U.S. Dep’t of Justice Criminal Division, <i>New England Strike Force</i> (Oct. 10, 2023), https://www.justice.gov/criminal/new-england-strike-force#:~:text=The%20New%20England%20Strike%20Force,opioid%20prescribing%20in%20New%20England	32
U.S. Dep’t of Justice Office of Public Affairs, <i>Attorney General Sessions Announces New Prescription Interdiction & Litigation Task Force</i> (Feb. 27, 2018), https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/attorney-general-sessions-announces-new-prescription-interdiction-litigation-task-force	32

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Dep't of Justice Office of Public Affairs, <i>Justice Department's Criminal Division Creates New England Prescription Opioid Strike Force to Focus on Illegal Opioid Prescriptions</i> (Jun. 29, 2022), https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-s-criminal-division-creates-new-england-prescription-opioid-strike-force	32
